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1 •. APPELLATE DECISIONS·- 'TORX~LL.A Vo PAULSBORO. . . 

Frank Go Tortella, t/a 
.. Frank and Ba:be vs C_afe~ 

Appel.lant, 

v. 

Mayor and Council of the · 
Borough .. of- -PaulsborQ1 · 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

... Responde:qtc .. ) 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ·~ ~ ~ - ~ 

i 

Oll APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Crispin, Caulfield & Zamal, Esqs.,, by Albert J. Zamal, ~sq., 
. Attorneys for Appellant. 

JosephMenniite,, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. . . - , ' 

BY THE DlRECTOR: . 

The Hearer has. filed the following Report he;rei~: 

,''This is an appeal from the action of respondent Which,­
on August 1,, 1961, denied appellant 1 s application for a place.;:..to­
place transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-14 t'rom 
premises 1110 Delaware Street to premises 698 Delaware Street, 
Paulsboro~ 

"App.ellant, in his petitj.,on of appeal, alleges ·that re­
spondent V. s action cons~tituted· an abuse or discretion.-

. "Respondent, in its· answer~ denies appellant's allegation 
and contends. that its action was predicated upon the following 

1.factors: (a) t!le transf.er would locate the license in premise-s 
'Within 200 feet o.f _a public high school,, in ·violation of R.S • .33: 
1-76.; (b) ·parking .faciliti·e·s a:t ·the· proposed site are inadequate . 
and traffic ~azards would .. be. aggravated; (c) there is no need or· 
necessity for a transfer; (d) the 'transfer would violate ·the · · 
Borough's Zoning Ordinance:o . . . . 

J 

,:· : H'Whfm the matter came on for hearing, the following· exhi-· 
bits were received in evidence by stipulation; engineer'.s sketch 
of location -o·:r Capitol ·and Delaware Streets (Exhibi·t ·R-1) -; nine 
photographs (Exhibit ·R-2); cop:r of minutes of the Augus.t l, 1961 
meeting of the Borough Council (Exhibit R-.3); photostatic copy of · 
the Borough's tax map (Exhibit R-4); sketches of the int.ended : 
renovations to be made to the ·exterior and ·int·erior of the proposed 
premises (Exhibit R~5.); petition containing the names. of 747. o:t>- .. 
jectors to the t·ransf er or· the license (Exhibit R-6) ; copy of , .. 

,letter. dated July· }1, -1961 addressed· to the .Mayor and Council by . 
the Board of Educat:l;on: (Exhibit R-7); ·letter dated Se·ptemb_e!' · 27 1 · 
1961 -addres s·e'd ., To 'Whom· it ·May. Co;noern' by Frank Kralish (Exhipi t 

. R~S). andi petition· of· the·, Pa:u1·sboro Woman's Club representing 199 
members in: good standing objecting to the granting of appellal)t~ s. 
application (Exhibit. R-9) •' · -· ·· 

,,., 

~·,,.,,,,____.__. 

/( 
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. . . "Frank Tortella,, .the ·appellan~,. ·appeared o~ ~his ·own . . 
beha~f ~nd testified in :substance that hi$. fath(;lr -is -the: .o~er· ·ot~ .. , 
premises 69$ Delaware Street·; : that ·the .. exter.ior·; ... and· .interior. of · · 

"the .building are being ···remod.eled;. that _'_.the f.r.ont · ... en-trauce· to ·,'the ~· .... 
__ -pr_opo.sed premises on Delaware .-s.tr.ee.t<W'ill '.be 9~omplet:e·ly ·b1·ocke4"., .~> :_ . 
. off and the entrance thereto .pu·t .in \the :-~~;ear .:,of ... tp.e ;;:puilding:;·.that·.:"_ 
ad.joining :.tP,~ b'uilding .. tn .. the .r.ear .. i·s: ;_a \;vc;rcarit. Ilo.t :;_:9'() _.:·~eet ·b;y. 60 ::··· _ .. 

-.··feet·, ·on which 20 or -30 ,·cars -.c&n ···,be _:_:parked·, an'tl 1tha.t ·there ·are · _ ::) -... .. : . 
. ad·equate-.pa_rking facllities i~ ·:the vi·cixU.ty .-o;f ·:tne .;.pro,po.sed preni- ·.·· 
·is.es. O:Q .cro.$s-examination, ·he,_:~s.tate:d ~jt·hat :·he ·:1:s ,pu.tting :the en-;,·· ·. 
tranc.e in the rear of the building -~t.o ·:a~c~:ommo'da~e .·,·p'a.tron·s ·and not · .. :. 
for the purpose of ~c·omp1ying. ··with _"the fS:tatut.o~:r,y >200_~:fo.o.t . ::·r.equire~. : 
ment. ·Appellant then rest--ed'.-. · ,,:;. . · · · 

. · .. ·' 'naev. • Charles.· N:oble.; . J'r ~,, :.t.e-Si:t?ied ~,··~~b~:tanCe, . :,that' ht! .·. , , · 
:.is.<the pastor· of the Taylor :Memo:rial .IB~~p-,t:tst·.:·Chur.ch ~which ie :"situ-··.:-·-. 
"ated .. on the nortb.eas t . corner or .:·,Sev·enth :~S.tre.et -:~and .. : Gre·enwich .. A venue : . 

·: .fEic:ing appellant's prop_ose·d pr.emi,s·a:s.; ~~thc.t.t -:he.:;i-s per~onaily.·oppos.e·d ·:, · · 
· :,.to ·:th.e tr,~nsfer -.because· ,or the ·p.:ta.ox±Jll1;ty \'.O'~~<the·<churdh.:;and· ~high·;..-·.·:. .. 

-:Seho·ol to the proposed.· site ~ti ·tha.t ·Ithe ~.transfer "-would have a_.:, : . · -~ .. : ... : . 
·deletorlous infl,uence on the ::studen,ts. -:at:tendin.g ,.;~h-e .. high 's-ch9ol . and·::. · 

· -.on.;the members of his co~grega:tion., rand ·:that ::he· _·:Qon°veyed his· ~reel~-· ·-::"i·, 
. ,~ing:;; --~d : those , of his .gong,~eg.attori -to .~-the c.g.o.verning .-_b.ody •.. : ... : ., . ""· · :" · · 

'. ' .::>.. -' '. • . • . . • ' . •, ... '.·,. • •• 

_ : .-~George w G Lamborne· te·s-ti:f·ie4··:that he -.. w~l."s: .:·oppo·.sed"-.to". ·t~e ·· .;. · 
. :transfer •politically, :niorally .. ~d_ :r.el'igiou·sly' .. (··-_. - · · · · · · .:·;: · .,. 

.. -: . . ;. .·.. .. . -> .. , . . .: . · .. ._-: .. . . ... ~. .. ..:.-. ... ": . •' .. :-, . "· ... '-.i,-.. : .. :·;,, 

· _, ... _ .·". . · .. '.~'Harry Merrill .tes:~ified ·:tha:t·;.fre d~s -..and.'.Jl:at; .'ailiays: bee.n· ·· .. 
.. 9:ppo:s.ed .t?. •saloons~; that he :.-and· Mr~. ::Lamborne -.took:::sonie or· the.'.> --. 
:peti.tions" around ·and got- a _•,ve~y ,fin·e .:·r:e~:pons·e-·! 0<;,:·:th&t. :• 1n-_ t:P,e · · _· ·.: ·:·,· · 

-J3o.rough .-'Which has a popu~·ation. of ·si-oo., :>.there ·ar·e-.18 .s.aloons_•; . -:--· ': 
·. ·:·that,~there is a· 'saloon• withiri ·a half .block -.or ''a·ppelltµIt 1 s pro~·:··, __ 

pose.d preinis-e-s; ·that ·traffic hazar.ds Will·be -in:c .. reased and. -tha:t:. :·· 
ther-e ·is no need or_ne·cessity for ,ano.ther .. liquc;>r~~.e:stablish.ment ·$0>.·· 

· near the e·choo:J. and the church. · · . · 
, ~ 

.. ,• 

· · .. . . .. . ·_ .n.R~sse_ll Stetse'.f· tes·tified .~ti:iat .he . i:s v,:i:ce~pr.es:1.~ent_ of. , . 
_.~he··Pa~lsl;>oro Board of Education; -that :.On :July·J11 .1961 :the presi~ ... 
. den.t·.·or .. said Board wrote the go,vernlng ':-l:Yo:dy ~.o'.f ::P:au1·storo ·.objectirig .. · .·::' .. 
:to -'the ·granting _of appellant·t_,s .~ppl*·c;a>tion and. :tha.t the ~lett·er was · _-_ 
'Withdrawn prior to ·respondent•s-me .. et:ing ton .-AU·gust-_.l, .. 19611 a-t .Which""::···. 
appell~t•s application:·for ·tr:ans·f:er ,-wa·s ·:·denied.:.:' . . 

. .: . :. ~ .. 

. ;.:J!:Frederick Cremer' pr'inc·ipal.: ,df Pau-is·boro "~High . Schoo11 . ·" 

·t.e·stified ·that a tavern so ·clo·se ;t·o ... •.th~ :.phy.sical-.:·:limits .of the ... , _ . 
high -school. 'Where· public ·:events..:::a-r:e ·:-held .during .the .day .. apd during 
·-.the evening o • • e would not·' .. be .:a ·w}lol.e-s.ome ·:'.,inflUenee·'::O;rl .. o.U.r student· .. 

. bo.4y..·1_ · · 
'• .·' " ' 

. . .. · · iJJohrt· Bodnarik .t-~·st1riea. thfi::t ::lie 51'.s· ·::the .. '.:~qp:er:int~endent .or . 
·.the ~·Paulsboro schools;. that he , o.l:tje:c:t,:s _c;:t:o ;~~~~ ~t:raii-sr .. e.r :because 1-the 

· ,whole educational· program -1n Wh~oh ·:-I ,.:a~ :1nvolved::.\WOuld .,_'dictate to . 
:me that __ 1.-must oppose ito~~- · · 

~-_ttJoan so ·Reiner-,: Hallie ·=s'.t.ew.a~t-t :.Mary .. J:ahe ·::w11,son, Rev~ 
. ,Arthur ·KinK,,- Jr e, Pastor :::of '..the ·EirS:~ ;:.Unit:ed -:.Br~e.Efl?yt.er-ian · .ChJ.lr.ch . 
~ . which is r·oca ted about. tnree 'bl·ock·s 4irs:tan:t ·f;r:orn::.,;;the _.-prqpos.ed ' . 

,-premis:es; ·Doris. 'Whi tesid:e, r·epzre~sentang ·~:the B'illing.$port 'Parent­
Teachers •· 'Associa.tion; Anna E .•. -S.ammons .. , ·;ir·e.pr:es.enting :·the. Paulsboro 
. .Tax A'ssociat·ion and Elva .. Engl:ish, :·c:o:rr.e:~_p.onding .s:.~.o.r.e,tary of the r-­

-. Paulsboro Woman's club, :al-so app-a.ar:ed .,;:a~s ::o.b,.jecto.rs ·to the _granting 
of app.ellant' s application.Q ·Their '.t:e:stt:imon.y ,·is :s.u.b~tant.iall-y- the 
.same as 'tha.t testified to l?y :tne· :-_pr:ef\"i-o.u-s '·:witn:e-.s.s.~s-~ 

1lcarl ton Kandle ·.te:s:tif:ie:d tttra:t :lhe ,)is :;;a ":member ·o.f · th.e 
.Borough council; that he --vo:t-ed ;'t'o ·;·:aeny ,~r~ppel'lan.t;':'::s ;;c;11pr:i':c·a.ti.on 
~b.acaus.e -o~ the public , s .. ent-iment, ::~g:eJins~t- !it. iand ·:~b.e(!aus~e .o:f ·.the 

\ ... ' 
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traffj.c conditions . in the a·rea · antl ·the J)rox1m1 tl" of . the p:roposed 
premises to the ~igh school~ .. 

' I ':"·; 

t•WilliaD1 Bonne.r testified. thai·:h·e·::.~i·~ ·a ·member of the 
\ Borc.mgh Council and that he voted· against appe·liantis application .. 
·because ·the majority oi" the Borough'·& c1t'1zens were ·opposed· :to the 
transfer and. because·0f· the proximity of the proposed premises to 

· the high. school and church. · · · · · 

. "Charles Ridinger. testif~$d ·that. be is a member ot the. 
Bo.rough Council·· and that his act1o~ 1It.. voting against appellant ts ~· 

·-. applioai;i6n was .based upon a con~:i.d_erati.on · .. or' the. opinion·s. (\l~pressod. · 
by over 100 persons who called llim at his home and at his place of · 
business, the trafti_c hazards 'Wh..i~P, would ensue because. of· the · · 
inadequate parking facilit.ies. in the area and t.hepro~iJllity ot the 
proposed .site ·to· the high. schoo.l. · · · · 

. \ ' . ' ' 

"David Rosen ·.t$sti.fied t~iat ite is a xnember of' the· Borough 
Council; that he: voted against. the granting ··or appell~t' s appli­
cation because of the proximity o'i~ ,.the proposad premi~es. t·o ''Ghe ' 
school and church; .that. he is on the· bu1~<11ng · qommittee ·and that 

· the only permit is~qed to appellant by the building inspector, so 
far as he knew, was for the renovation or· ·the apartment ·over ·the .. 
premises sought t·o be licensed~ · · 

. . ·"Louis Damm~ ;ager; Jr. 1 testift~d th.at he is the MatQi' ot . 
Paulsboro; that. he didn't vote on appellant's application but .feels 
that it should not be .gra.nte·d b~cause of the inadequate parking 
facilities in the are~ f)nd the proximity of the proposed premises 
to ·the school and· the church. · · · . . . . . . . . ' 

. "l!erma.n Hali.e1 testified tb.a~ be :1.1'1. tP,e <!b.:f.ef of po1ic.e ·. 
of the· Borough; that at the present t~me the traffic problems iii . 
the high school area are seriou$ and .. ~}lat anotlief ltquor.- establ~sh­
inen t on Delaware Street Which . is I. the main busine~·S ·Street goi~g . , 
through the tow:n•·would J:lOt~prove condit;Lons. ije. te,stified fur­
ther that he had ·examined .th~ propos~d .premi_se~· and t9wid. that. the 
lot i~.the, rear wou~d acco~odate ·eig:pt cars ~lloWi.n..g for ingress 
and: egress of the vehiclesc1 · · ·. • ·. ·, .•. ·_ .. · .·· . · 

. "William Mllsted testified th~t. ne .. is:· the Boroµgh Clerk;· 
that there are· 18 plenary ·reta:tl ·consul!lption licenses,, two plenary 
retail 'distribu'tion license~. and .five. ol.11b licenses presently ' ' .' ' 

. opera·ting in· the Borough and that the· proposed p·r~mises are in 
Zone C-1 conunercial. · · · · · · ,· · 

- ' ' : ·,. - . . '. ' ' ' 

· · , "James T ~ Lowe . testi.fied ·~hat tie· is em,eloyed -by John. G ~ , 
Reutter, the Borough Engineer; that the sketch (lD.xh;ibit R~l). 'Was 
prepared under his supervision; that. ttie dist.~ce from t:tie · .hign. 
school entrance going· westerly along Delaware·· Stre_~t· to the·. inter-
section of .. Capitol Street az;id p:roceE;?ding westerly. along the . · 
northerly side of Capitol Street. to. ·a· po,int. o·pposite t~e 'rear 

' steps of the _proposed premises, tot~ls· 195.75_: r~~t.' ' 
' ' . . - . 

· "RevieWing the·. evidehce adduced herein, 1 t . is. apparent· 
that respondent's action in denying ~ppel].ant' s appl~cation .. WS.$. · 
predicated primarily upon its con·si~eration · o! ~h~ .pr.oximity of· 
the propqsed licensed premises to the Paulsbo.ro. High pc_hoo.l;. and . 
the Taylor Memor1a1··church. · · · · · 

. "R.S • .33:1-76. provides 'that no 11.oense shall be :1ssued . 
. for the sale of alcoholic·beverages·w1thin two hundred feet of. any 
church or public school·house•·arid that •said two hUndred feet . 

. shall be measured in" the normal wa.y that ·a pedesttij.aa woµld. properly .... · 
walk from the· nearest entrance or such church or school'to the 
nearest entrance· of. the p.remi_ses sought· to be licensed·. 1 · 

· .... · 

·-.' 
\. 
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··I' ~'S:!.nc'e the aim of.' the statute is to givs maximum protec­
tion· to churches and schools, the dis·tance between them and 
proposed licensed premises should be measured in accordance· With 
the rule ennunc:tated 'by. the late Commls.sioner Burne·tt in Aldarelli 
Y-! As.burz_!:~~.!£~ 'Bulletin .186; . It;em 12, wherein he said, •rhe-rure-

. J.;iereafter will. be· that the measurement· ·Will be. ma.de *** along the 
side· of· walls. ·a.nd str'3et lines nearest to· church (or school) and · 
tavern3 thus to get· the sho1!Jtest distarice between:~ them9 · The.· 
course will commence a.nd: ·termina·t.e a:t the nearest poj.nt .on the 
~ea.rest d~ors of the I 1espec·t1 ve p:r.emises. That :ls 1 ·the place 
where the pedestr:tan would leave or enter$ .taking the shortest 
co~rse.,. if :the doo.i0 vere open0' · 

. no.var the years.l'J the Directors have ·given a practical 
construction of.· the a.fo·resB:id i~ul.e ip. stating that the measurement 
·should' be ·fron1 the nearest entrance to the nea:t'eest en.trance tha·t · 

· 'pedestriai1s woulcl use. in e:r.rtering 'the p111operti.es in q·uestion. See· 
. : .. ·· Pc_r~p.J2zte·1~ia!!_QbU~Q;L.~!Y~!!:Uttl2G . .iL~.J2i '!..!&!Q!L.2£-.Alc Q.ho:!!£~!2~!~fi.! 

_onEQ~.9 53 JSI$J(l Su.per~_ 271~ 

. .~~The· .·EngL""!ee:r0 ~ ·sketqhes ·submit;'t.e(l to the Borough Council 
·and :received in evidence, here:b:t a.s Exhibit R-5, shows that the . 
proposed licensed builcling h~,s· a frontage 'of 56~80 feet ·along 
Delaware Street a:n.d a depth, of ;o. feet along Capi.tol Street;. that 
·the building sets back app1-oox:tma:tely 18 f e.e.t from the inner line 
of tbe.sidewalk.on·pelaware Street.and that the property in front 

·of. said·. building is paved· .w.i.tl1. c·oncrete as is the sidewalk adjacent. 
to i.t; t~at a 60--foot lot separates the proposed .licensed premises· 
from tile ··Paulsboro High· School. .... p.~operty. and. that; ·the

1 
entrance to .. 

. said high·sch.001·-commences·.ori- Delaware St1"e,et a.t.,the post of·a · 
cyclone fence.which separates said lot from·said high-scll,ool prop--

.. er~y ct Th~· .. sketch also shows that the measurements were made· from · 
sa:Ld. high school en't~rance southerly along ·the center ·of. the side­
walk. on· the. westerly. side of Del.aware Street to "the concr~t~ pave-. 

-ment 'in' f·ront or the prqposed licensed building and ·then describing 
·· ·an arc -Go the center o:f the sidewal;k on the northerly _side of .. · 

Capitol Str~et and ·thence · co11.tinu.1:.ng ··~..resterly along ·the center of. · 
the sidewalk •to. a poiiit approximat:=;.ly 18 feet beyond the southwest. 
corner of ·said ·building which the sketch shows is 200 feet from· .the .. · 

·. point_ ~.r. be.ginning o 

. . . . ~It. appears· fr<?~ the engineer's sketch .1;hat. the distance . 
· · ... be .. tween the entzban·.oe «to ··the high . school. e.11d the ent;1~ance ·to .the 
".proposed licensed. pre~i.seF.~ is less than the :requiI1ed .200 feet. 

However, even if the· dista1ic.e between .t.hese· · respectj.ve ~ntra.nces 
is slightly more than 200 feet, it is obvious· that app.ellant• s · 
.objective. in putting the ent1~ance .. at the rear of the .proposed· 
licensed buildj.ng- was not ~ol1~i tlJde for his intended patrons, 

· but rather to gain the footage :r·equired to c9mply with the pro- . 
visions. <.'>f th<:l statute and· ·the rules construing them. See §..:h 
~rz!..§_Q:!:ft~!LQMhQ~!£~Q!J:g!:gn_y~~qy1~1&~nd B!~Q.&~.§.!f!1. Bulletin 
1071 ·Item l~ . .. .· . . .. · . 

' ' ,\·'· 

. "No· measuremen.ts· were offered respecting the distance 
between the. Taylor Memorial. Bapt:tst Church and the proposed 11·­
oensed preni~ses. However, it is apparent from ·the p]J.otogr~phs 
marked 5 and :7 of Exhibit R~2.and th~ ta~ map, ·Exhibit R-41 that 
the aforesaid ·church is ir.1.. close . proximity to the proposed licensed 
premises.· · As was said in ~.!.....ill&l.t9B, · Bul.letin 1611 · Item 

. 1 5; •Is,suing autho1'lj.ties have a right to decline lice1:ises for · 
'\premises ree.sonably considered by ·tb.em a.s being ·t<>o n:ear churches · 

or schools ··but, neve1'·theless beyond two hundred fee·t there.from.' 
' . 

"I:u vjuew of th$ af.oresa.:ldJ~ I c~mclucle that appellant has 
·tailed to. ~s'te.bl:lsh tha.t the ac·tion o~r ;l~he respond.ant;· issui.ng 
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authority was erroneous, and I recommend that the action of said·.·· 
a.uthori ty in denying appellant's application for a place-to-plac~ · 
transfer be affirmed." 

. . 
No exceptions to the .Hearer's Report were filed with me·" 

~ithin t},f,e time limit~d by Rule 14·of Sta;te Regulation N9• 15.'·.· 
) 

. \ Having carefully considered the. entire· record herein, 
including the -transcript of the proceedings~ exhibits, briefs 
submitted by the attorneys for the respective parties and the 
Hearer's Report.1 ·r. concur in the findings and conclusions C?f the· 
Hearer and adopt his ~ecommendation. 

Accordingly,· ~t· is, on this· 14th day· or lle.cember· 1961, 

·ORDERED that the aQtion of respondent Mayor and.Cowicil 
be and the same is hereby affirmed, and that tlie appeal herein 
·be and the same is hereby dismi·ssed. 

.. 

WILLIAM HO'WE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVE;R!GES NOT. TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS~ LESS 5·FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Three Coins: Inc. 
t/a Three Coins Cafe 
1008 Shore Road . 
Soµters Point, New Jersey', 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-12, issued by the Common · 
Co'cincil of the Ci_ty of Somers Point. · . ) 
- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -.- ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

·Augustus. S ~ Goetz, E·sq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee~· 
DaY:l:d·st) Piltzer; Esq. 1 ·Appearing·for Division of Alcoholic 

· Be,verage Control.· 

BY· THE DIRECTOJ:l: . 

·,I 

·Defendant': pleaded !!QB vul·t to a charge alleging that it pos­
sessed on its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles baa~~. 
ing labels which did not truly describe the contents, in violation · 
or Rule 27 . of State Regulation _No. 20 •· 

On August 10, 1961,. an ABC agent tested defendant's op~n 
stock of liquors and seized a larg·e number of bottles o:t llhiskey 
for further te.sts by the Division's chemist. Subsequent analysis 
by the chemist Q.;isclosed ·that the ccmtents ·of twenty-seven ot the. . 
seized bot·tles varied substantially in acids, solids and color wnen· , 
compared "with th~ genuine produo-:ts of the. brands analyzed• 

Defendant· has· no prior adjudicated rec.ord. By way o:t· µU.tiga- · 
tion of the· penalty to be imposed,, defendant's attorney submi.tted a· 
memorandum setting forth t·he financial difficulties of the corporate . 
licensee and the.advanced years and ill health of the principal.stock~ 
holder, a widow, who has i.nvested a substantial amount i;n the 'b~Si•· · 
ness ot defendant. I .have carefully considered the)memorandum and·i;he .. 
docum~ntary proof accompanyi~~ it. · .. · · .. / ·· ,'. . . · .'. . 

It appears th~t~the licensed premi~es are under a 1contract ot ·· · 
sale, and I have been assured that none of. .. the stockholder~ or .oi't;Lcers 
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· of. defendant will have any. further interest in the licensed .premi·ses 
1vh~n the sale is· consummated. o 

Although the violation cha.I'ged would warran·t the· imposition· < 

of the maximum penalty.P under the circumstances presented I sha.11, .. _. 
in this case, suspend 1 defendant~ s license. ,.for a period of fifty · 
days.. Cf. Re ~f!.J~!:~Q~~-I~n.a._l!lQ.o.,, Bulletin 1358, Item 81 and 
cases cited· therein. Five days will be remitted for the plea enter·­
ed herein, leaving a net suspension of forty-five days. 

Accorcllngly.ll it is» on this 14th· day of December. ~961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-12, issued. 
by the Common Council of the. City of Somers Point "to Three. Coins 
Inco, t/a Three Coins Cafe, for premises 1008 Shore Road, Somers 

·Point, be and t~e same is her.eby suspended for forty-five (45) days 1-

.commencing at 3 a.4lm9 Tuesda.yj January 2" l962J> and terminating at 
3 a .. m.0 li'ridayj February 16, 1962·,, , 

WILLIAM HO'WE·DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

.3 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .U..,COI:IOI,IC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
J,,ABELED. =- LICENSE SOSPF.J.\JDED F!OR 35 D.ltYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains"t 

) 

,) 
·L.ev ~ s Bar~ Inc G CONCLUSIONS 
t/a LErv 9 s Bar 
302-04 Stevens Street 
Camden, New Jersey 

Hold.er of p1·enary Retail Consumption 
License C-130,\) issued by 'the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of CamdenQ 

) 

,. ) 

} 

) 

.Joseph AsbellJi~EsqQ), Attorney for Defendant-lice11see<D 
David Sc Piltzer, Esq~~ Appearing for the Division of 

AND 

ORDER 

· Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DlRECTORg 

Defendant pleaded !!.Q..I.! :E!:!ll 'to a charge alleging that it pos­
sessed. ;in and upon its licensed premises, alcoholic beverages in . 
. bottles bearing labels Which. did not t1~u1y describe their contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of Sts:te Regulation No. 20 c 

On October 16, 1961,. ··an ABC agent test.ed defendant's open 
stock of liquor and seized ten bottles for further. tests by the 
Division n s cb.emist ~ Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed 
tha·t the contents of these ten bottles _varied substantially in 
solids, acids and color when compared 'With 'the contents of g·enuine 
bottles of 'the same brands. .. 

I 

Defendant has no prior adjudicat;ed recordo I shall suspend 
defendant;@s license for 'thirty~five.ds.ys 0 .the minimum penalty 
imposed in-a case l.nvoJ..vlng ten bottlese Cf. ~-X.h!L~Q!:!~~' 

·Bulletin 1293 Jl Item 6 ~ F'ive days will be remitted for rthe plea 
entered herein 1 leaving a net suspension of thirty dayss 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of December~ 1961, 
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. - ORDERED_ that Plenary Retail Consumpt1Qit .. L1.cense C .. ~l.30, . · .- .: 
issued by the -Municipal Board· of Alcoholic Beverag.e Control ·ot the 
Ci~y of Camden to Lev•s·Bar, Ino .• , t/a .. Lev·'s Bar, for premise.s· ·_ .· 
.302-04 Stevens Stre~t, Camden, be and .the ~.ame ·1, h~reby S'L;ISpfjnd~d· · 
for. thir·ty · (.30) days, .commencing. at 2:00 a•Dl•, Tu•s4ay, January, 2, 

. :_ 196_2, an~ term~nating. at· 2:00 a.m.,· ~hursQ.a1~ .February l, 1962. ": ... _ ... 

. WIItLIAM ·HO'WE ·DAVIS.-
. DIRECTOR · .... · . 

' ... · .. \' 

. 4· DISCI°PLINARY' PRo'CEEDINGS ... - ' SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE .SUSPENDED. I '' 

FOR 20 DA.YS ~" ·PREMISES CLOSED. - EFFECT.IVE. Dl.~E OF SUSPENSION· ·. · ·. 
TO BE FIXED BY ·SUBSEQUENT. ORDER. . . . . 

. . - ' . . 

· In the. Matter· of Discip.l:Lnary 
·Proceedings against · · 

Chatterbox, ·zna. · · 
t/a Chatterbox_ Bar & ·Grille 
Lincoln A V·el'iue and Boardwalk 
Seaside Heights,. N .·, J. 

) 

.) 

). 

)· 

Holder of Plenary .Retail Consumption . ) 
. License C-7 ~· issued by the Mayor and 

Borough Council of tqe Borough pf ) 
Sea.side Heights. 
- - - - - - -·- - -·-.- - - - - - - ... -

· CONCLUSIONS 

AN ii 

.ORDER 

. ' . . . 

'.·, 

Leo J. Berg, _Esq.;-. Attorney for Defend-a:nt-i1cens.ee .• · _ . . _ · .... · :;· · · 
- David s. Pil·:tzer, Esq., Appearing for tn~ Division ot Alcohol1¢ · 

.. ~·e'Verag.e Contr<?l· 
. . . . 

BY .·THE DlRECTOR: .·-

.. ·.The ·Hearer .. has: ·r11~d·-the following Report herein: 

"Defendant. pleaded not. guilty_ to the following chargef. 

•on·June 24, ·19611 you sold; se;rved and delivered 
-and allowed, permitted and suffere<t the sal~, · 
.service ·an4· delivery of alcoholic beverages,· 
d~rectly or 1.Iidirectly, ··to· p·ersons wider. tne· age . 

. or· twenty-one (21) years., viz., Thomas ~.;.;.., age 
18, George M~- ---, age 18 and .Jobn E. ~·--,·· age· 19 · · 
and allowed,. permitted a.nd suffered. the c·onsump- · 
tion of alcoho~ic beverag·es by ·such pe:rvons, in 
and upon your licensed premises; in ·Violation :. 
of. Rule 1 . of State Regulation .No.· 20_ .- • .. 

· · nAt the hearing held.herein, the D:tvision_· called· as. its . 
'Witnesses, Thoma·s ---,. Georg,e ---, John --- and an ABC agent·here~µ.;.; ''c 

after re·f erred .. to as 3 Agent H ~ · . · . . ' _ . , .. · ' · · 

· .. · .. ·"Thomas---, age.18 (born.June i9,· 1943), testified that on··: .... 
June 241 1961 at .about 9:00 p.m .. , he and G.eorge -·~- entered the de.- . · 
fendant' s licensed premises and that John ~-'.'9· ent~:r.ed. later; that· · · · 1 · 
during the hour he remained on. ~he pr~mises, he,,: ... without being · . : 
. questioned as to his ·age 1 . con·sumed two ... bottles of. ·beer served ·to_ him.. , .... 
by a bartender and that he observed George and John consume two_ .. :. . :'. · 
bottles of beer served to them at the bar. . · · · : · · ·_ · · · ..... · · · .. 

"On cross-e~amination, Thomas testif'i~d that prior to. '·: ' · 
visiting the defendant•s.licensed premises, he had.consumed.~lcoholio 
beverages; that stationed ~t the entrance to th~ licensed premises 
he·obse~ved two special officers inspecting ID cards :ror proof's.or 
age; that he,·. 'immediately preceded by George, w~s pushed· past ·these- '· . 
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offic.ers, neither of whom observed him; that he then paid an ad­
misslon fee of· 75 cents,,· following which one of ·two other uni­
formed attendants . 9 s-t~amped v ·his· hand and he pro·ceeded to· a section·· 
of, the bar nearest -the entranceo· Thomas further ·testif-ied that· 
he does _not kn?W Whether 9-eorge Was questioned by any of the 
special officers or if any of the uniformed att.endants had applied 
a stamp to.his hand; that. on the next da.y he. was unable to identify 
the bartender 'Who had served himu 

''On fur·ther c·ross-exainination, Thomas te$tified that, 
·during the hour·he was at the premises, he was at the bar with 
George and John for about forty-five minutes, -during which time 

··George stooq between. him and John; that he madem observations · . 
of Johnts activities a:t ·the- bar; that he does not know if John had-· 
been serv~d any .beer., Upon my questioningsi· Thomas· stated that he .· 

;_had assumed th.at John ~had a. bottle of beer·'; that he did not see 
John drink any beer;. and that he (Thomas) had paid 75 cents for 
each of the two bot·tles of beer he had. consumede .. · 

."George --~ testified that he: was born. on-. June· 25, 1942 · 
an~ hence» was 18 years of age at the time of the alleged viola~ 
tion; that on June 24;, 1961 between 8g.3Q' and 9: 00 pom'"" he. and 
Thomas entered the defendant 6s licensed premises; that he ·accom- · 
panied Thomas to the bar; that. each consumed a bottle of beer 
served to them by a bartender; ·chat he· was not questioned as to· 
his age; that he is uncertain of the brand of be.er he ordered; . 
that he th:tnks :tt was. Budweiser; that about twen.ty minute.s. la.ter 
they· wer$ ·joined by fJohn who stood along:side of him; that he. ob­
served .JoAri order and consume· a bottle of. beer-,· and that he re~ 
mained iil the premis~s for .about two or three :hours, ·d~ring which . ·. 
time he consume·d th.ree bottles of beera. · · 

HQn c:ross-examiriat1on 1 George testified that he was in 
front of Thomas when he and Thomas entered the licensed premises-; 
that at the en.trance to the same he observed two special police 

. officers checking ID cards for ag·es ;- -that he· was. not questi9ned · 
by· the officers; that prior to entering the barroom, he paid an 
1
admission charge. and an attendant t stamped' his .han4; that he 

. does not remember whether he asked .fo-r. a particula.r brf±lld of beer; 
that in his .statement da·ted. J-µne 25, 1961 to the· ,ABC. age;nts,, 1It 
said !..had a ·couple·of bottles of Budweiser beer'; ·that he had · 
remained at.the-bar tor about two .and·a·-half hours; that h.e had · 
consumed· several bottles· of .beer; .that .he paid 75 c.ents ·per bottle.;. 

· that on the af.terno9n. of~ June. 24th aforesaid, he· had elsewher~ con-· 
·. sumed alcoholi.q, beverages with his· companions and tha·t the ne~t . 

day .(June 25, 1961) he was unable- to identify the bartender· who · . 
had served hµD. a.t the licensed premises. · 

. "John ~--9 .ag·e 19 (born December 5, ·1941).,· testified that· 
on June 24, 1961 between 8;30 p"m~ and 9:00 p.,m.; he entered the 
defendant w s .licensed. premises a.nd went directly to· ~he men 1 s room, 
following- which he joined Thomas· and George; .that ·he c.onsumed 

. three bot.tles of bee:r. served to him by. the. bartender and that he 
. : was not ~1:1.estioned as to his age •. 

non cross". ... examl11ation.; John testified that he had. been 
Vi.th George and Thomas during· the· afternoon or. June 24th aforesaid;_. 
that prior- to enteri11g 'the .. _licensed premises, he abruptly left 
his .companions _on the. bo.ard·walk to ··retrieve 'his wallet from their 
.car,· and. thaJc he returned to the immediat·e vicinity of the li-
censed premises, looked ·lnto the same, o_bserved Thomas and George 
at the bar and joined themo. 

non··rurther cross-examination, Jobn testified that in his. 
statement d'ited June 25, 1961 to agents of the Division, he stated 
that he personally had ordered a bot.tle of Schaefer beer for-which 
he paid 7'J cents and that he had c·onsumed two bottles of Schaefer 
beer at the premises-· .. 
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nAgent H · tes~ified 'tiha·t on June 25 1 1961, after be had. 
obta.ined wri tt~n sta.tements from· the mi~-iors 1 they directed him,. 

: a local poli.ce serg.ea.nt and. anot;her ABC agent from the Seaside 
Pa.rlc Police Headquarters to .·bhe defendunt' s licensed premises; 
that the minors identified the premises as the place where they 
were served the arcoh611c. beverages; that the group enter~d the 
premises wherein they 1met Mr~ Edwin Olson, president of the cor- .. 
porate-licensee; that he. informed Mr~ Olson of.the purpose of 
their visit; that Mro Olson stated that six of the thirteen bar­
tenders on duty on the n1gh·t in question were working at the bar 
where the alleged.violation took.place; that neither John nor · 
George identified any of these men as the bartender who had served 
them; that Thomas stated he tl~ought that one of the. bartenders, 
Wirner Petter-son, had served him a.nd that thereafter, in the 
presence. o·:f Mro Olson:, Thomas stated that he was not sure of this 
identification. 

HEdwln L., Olson, on behalf of. the defendant, test.ified 
that for the pas,t twelve years he has been the presid·ent of the 
corporate-licensee; that the licensee has not ·~xp&rienced any 
difficl.ll'ti.es with the Division; that ·the licensee. never stocked 
Budwe·ise:r or Schaefer beer; that at the time in question ·the. li­
censee only. car:rted Rheingold and Schlitz beer, ·the prices ot 
which, at the time, were 60 ce.nts and 65 cents, respectively; 
that on June 2~, 1961, in the presence of tne agents, he 1 mer~ly 
loolced' on the back of the hands of the minors for his stamp; 
that he did not sea any evidence thereof and that ordinarily the 
stamp remains visible for at. least one dayo 

"Mra· Olson further tesi;ified that on the night in ques- · 
tion the section (Station one) of the bar (0-shaped) where the · 
alleged violation took place was 'tended by two bartenders, John 
Murray and Wirner Petterson; that Murray was in charge of the 
stat.ion; that Petterson was unable to appear at the hearing be­
cause he was in Boston attending a council meeting on a scholar­
ship application; that Station one is located in the front part· 
of the premises about twelve feet from the entrance; that on . 
Saturday nights the licensee employs four special police officers 
and two Seaside Heights lifegua.r.ds tfor checking ages and main­
taining order'; that two of the special officers are stationed at 
the very entrance to the p1-i.emises; ·chat suspected minors, before 
being permitted to enter the prt?mis€!s, m.ust prove to the satis- · 
faction of either or both of said officers that he or she is an . 
adult;· that upon such proqf. tb.e individual pays. an admission charge, 
has the back of his or her hand stamped by a non-uniformed attend-

. and ... and enters the barroom (70 feet square) a . 

. "On cross-exam~ation~ Mro. Olson testified that on the 
night il;l question between 9 and 10 pom", there were about 150 
pa·crons in the barroom; that he caters to patrons 'Whose ages range 
from 2J to·JO to 35 years of age; that pa.trans enter the premises 
through one open door, three·feet wide; that this narrow passagew~y 
prevents a rush of patrons; that on the night in question, two of. 
the four ~pecial policemen. circulated in the barroom; that the· 
length of tlme that a stamp rematns visible on a hand depends upon 
the strength of its application; that prior to June 25th aforesaid, 
he had not observed the minors in the licensed premises and that 
non~ of them appear to be 21 years of age. 

"John H. Murray, on behalf of the defendant, testified 
·that for .the past three summers he has· been employed as.a bartender 
at the licensed premises; that on the night in question he was in . 
charge of Station orie; that about 8:.30 pom., Petter.son came behind 
the bar on •watch'; that prior ·~nereto Petterson had not worlted 
behind the bar as a bartend.er; that R.I \fas breaking him in'; that 
between 8~30 and 9~30 p.m., Petterson remained.on •watch' and that 
during said hour Petterson did not. serve any patrons. 
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ttMurray further testified that he does not remember 
serving any of .the minors and that during his· period of employ­
ment the licensee did not sell Budweiser or.Schaefer-beer. 

non cross-examination, Murray testified that the bar is 
divided into eight stations with 25 stools at each station; that 
on Saturday.night bet~een·ll:OO p.m. and 2:30 a.fa. (the height of. 
activity) there are at least 200 patrons (seated and standing) in 

. the premises; that patron$ usually do not stand at Station one 
because\ of its pro:ximity to the entran.ce of the licensed premises; · 
that on the night.in question,neither he nor Petterson was re-
lieved by any other. bar·tendero · · · 

"Anthony Le Sherm.mer, testifying for defendant, stated r·\ 
·that for the past two years he has been employed oy the licensee 
.to check the ages of patrons. and maintain order in the premises; 
that on the nlght in question.he was stationed at·the door leading 
to the licensed premises; that between 8:30 and 9:30 p.m. on June 
24th aforesaid,· the premises were not busy.; that ·the premises have 
never been busy at that hour.on a Saturday; that at the-time and 
night in question there Wa$ no crowd or confusion at his.station 
and that he does not remember seeing the minors pass the same •. 

. . 

. "Shermmer further testified that patrons. are unable to 
enter the premises w-lthout passing him and his_ partner; that h~­
determines the age of an individual by examining ·.his (or her)' · . -,· 
driver.' s ·license,· or his draft card or SEtrvice card, compare_s the 
descrip~ion · the;r·eon with the person and questions· him (or her) 
with respect t~ereto; that after a patron has been admitted to the 
premises, he pays an admission charge, following which a non-uni­
formed employee stamps his hand and--· that at no time was the stamp 
ever applied by any~ne in uniform. 

non cross~examj~nation, Shermmer testifi~d that he remained. / 
at his post continuously from 7:00 p.m. on June 24, ·1961 to 3:00 a.m. 
t..."1.e next day; that Saturday night is the busies_t of the week; .that 
on the night in question, approximately 400 patron's entered the 
premises; that about 200 of these patrons were.questioned as to 
their ages and that while _patrons are being questioned a·s· aforesaid, 
others are prohibited from entering the premises. 

"J~nthony Amato, on behalf of the defendant, testified that 
on June 24, 1961 he was employed ·by the defendant to check ID cards; 
that he has been similarly employed (and as a mast•r of ceremonies) 
in other licensed premises ~or about· seven to eight years; that 
from·· 8:00 p.m. on June 24t;h aforesaid to ,3.:00 a.m. the next day, he 
was on duty with Sher.mmer at the entrance to ·the .l.icensed premises; 
that between 8:00 and 11:00 p.m. he did not lea.ve· 'his post and .that 
patrons are unable to enter the premises without passing him or 
Shermmer. · :. 

·"Thomas, on re-direct examination, testif.ied. that two bends,. 
the •Four Chords' and 1Jerry' 1 alternated in supplying entertainment 
for the p~tronse 

"On re-cross examination, Th9Irias testified.that he obtained 
the names of the bands from the advertisement in front of the prem­
ises, , otherwise he would not have known their name·s. In response 
to my questioning,. Thomas sta.ted that he doe·s not remember seeing . 
two men at the entrance to the premises; 1 there was a big crowd and 
everybody wa.s looking at the bands'; 'they were three deep' and •.three 
·deep, three rows of people in a semi-circle 1 o George stated that 
the area at the entra.rice to the premises wa.s crowded. 

"This case presents a conflict between the testimony of 
the witnes.ses of the defendant and the Witnesse-s for the Divi,sion. 
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However, I find as a fact from the testimony of the· m..tnors and 
their writ·ten si;a.temen'lis j,n evidence.? that on June 24, 1961, they 
were served a:nd consumed alcoholic bc~ve:r.ag es in def el'ldant' s li­
~~~sed premises~ There is no clai~ that the minors had any motive 
to accuse the licensee unjus ·cly noi') c:~ail I conce:t ve 1;ha t they would 
conspire against the licensee~ ~rhc~ mi.11ors 1 fa.ilure ·to identify . 
the particular employre or emplotee~ . .nmking .1ihe sales or services 
o.f the alcoholic beverages to th.em is, l'lo·t fatal in disciplinary · 
p1 .. oceedings, provided it be est;ablished ·that they purchased or 
were s·erved the beer in the licensed pJ.~emises ~ Rst_Qh!.fil!n., Bul­
letin 127/_.., Item 7 and cases <':lted the:reino Such service and 
~urchase has. been est~blished by their testimony. 

. WtAfter reviewing _the evidence, the exhibits and the oral 
··argument of defendant'· s at·trn~m~Y .11 I conclude tha:t the Di vision has· 
estciolished the truth ·Of 'the charge by a· fa.i·r· prepol)derance or the 
.believable evidence,. and I. :r.e,~omruend th.at defer1dant be found· ·guilty 
as chargeda Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. 'It is · . 
further recommende.d,, there.fo;r.e, that an. ·orde1"· oe entered suspenQ.­
ing the defendant's license for twenty days, the minimum· penalty 
fo~ sale of alcoholic- beverages. to. th:t•ea minorsJ a.11 of' whom are 
18 years of age· 01~ over. fi~p.sJ?.11r,l .. J'1:a.i!L.I~Y.~~~..t-..;r.n~.!..,· Bulletin 
14141 Item 9.m" · 

Pursuant to Rule 6 of St(ite Reg_ulation No~· 161 exceptions 
to the Hearerv s Report and written .:1irg~m$pt thereto. were filed 
With me by the attorney for the defenda.nt·ll) 

I have read the tesrtimony V'ery carefully and considereQ. the 
exceptions and ·written argument filed by t~he a·ttorney of ·defendant 
with particular reference .to his· contentions concerning ~'., o. con­
tradictions, inconsistencies and.outright doubts of these minors." 

.. However, little if e.ny, ·reference is made by "the .Hearer· or defe:qd­
ant 1 s attorney to the writ:ten s.tat;ements of ~he minors taken by . 
the agents the day folloWing the alleged violations when obviously· 
their recollections of the.events of the day previous necessarily 
were clearer than wheh they ·te.stl.fied. at the hearing herein two · 
months later, ·not:withstanding ·t;he.y had rea.d. their prior written 
statements before the commencement· ·of the hearing.. All the state~ 
ments in question of'·.· each mi.nor were· .offered in evidence by the 
attorney of defendant (page 129'of the "transcript) and after read­
ing the same, I am impressed with th.<~ accurate description given 
by each 'boy of tne licensed pre.mises·· prior to ·their visit to the 
same with the ABC agents for id.en:tlfication purposes o . Each recalled 
the name of the premises, nchatterboxn 91 :l ts locatiqn.; 1 ts rather 
unusual shaped bar and particularl.y·that speci'al police officers 
were stationed at the·entra.nce and their wrists were stamped' with 
ink before they were admitted,., Most of t~hese facts a1~e borne out 
by the testimony ..... o.f .the· .def endan't u s own witnesses.· so there is no 
doubt in my mind, notwithstandjx·~g ·some i11consi$tencies and contra- . 
dictions by the boys on cross~exa.nd.nation, that they ·were in ·the · · 
licensed premises on .the date al_leged and were ser\red alcoholic · 
~everages at the timea . The variations in some portions of their 
testimony are not of such great moment as to cau.se me to disbelieve 
the more impor·tant features of ·~~heir · s'to'ries which coincide With . 
their written statements that 'they were· sold and consumed alcoholic .. 
beve~ages on the licensed premises of defendant. 

·I so find, and affirm th~l Report of the .Hearer" ;'j' 

Investlgation discloses that defendant's licensed business 
is closed. Thus, no effective dates of° suspension can .be imposed 
at the present tim~Q· The effective dates of tne suspension will 
be fixed by .further order which will° be entered by me after the 
licensed premises shall have been reopened for businesse 

; . 
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'.,·>· 

. ORDERED,: that Ple~ary ·Retail . Consumpt1on Li~~ens.e .· C~7, 
i_ssued by th,e -Mayor and Borough C9Unci1 or the. B(:irough Qf Seaside. 
Heights to Chatterbox, Inc._, t/a. ·c~~:t~~rbox; .. Bar· ~-/.Grille_, for . . 
·premises on Lincoln Avenue a.nd Boardwa11'.,. Seas1.4e: Heigh.ts, be and 
the _same is. hereby su~pended_·fo* t~:enty {.29) -·daY.:~.:i ·the time to be 
fixed by subsequent ord~r ·as aforesStj.d •.. · · ... · ...... , .· · . . _ 

":·. 
• • ,' ·-:-···.·. < - ••• • ' 

. . . -

;. DISCIPLINARY. ·PROCEEDINGS ~ ALCOlitOLid BEVERAGE:-f~ .. NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR ~O DAYS., tESS f FOR PtE.A. 

' . . 

·In the Ma·tter of Discip~~ary 
Proceedings-agains:t 

John T. ·& rr.ene E.-· Mannillg 
t/ a Manning ~ s Oval Ba.'r . 
74 Main Street · · · 
East o·range, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic~nse 0.-:-15·, · issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the. City of East· Orange •. : 
~ - ~ --~ - - - --~ ~ ~ ~-- - ~ - - -• ·; !' 

:, 

) 

J.> 
)· 

) 

) 

) 

-~ ... 

I ' 

"IJ .' .. )., 

.. 
• · •. ; ·!•. 

. . . 

. CQNCl.USIQNS 

. AND· 

.ORDER. 

Derendant~licensees, by John TJ' Manning.~). A
1 

Partrie_r.-
Dav-id S s :E;>il tzer, Es·q o ~ Appearing for the. Di vision of .. 
· · · - Alcoholic. Beverage Control~ 

' ;t>~ ..... :-:1.·. . [ . , . 

BY TUE DIRECTOR: '.! • 

Defendants pleaded· mill Vtil~ to. -~. ctiarg.e all:eging that they 
possessed· on their licsnsed · pre¢1ses · ·a1coholi9 . b~verag es· in bot-­
tles. bear.tng labels w~ich did not ·tt-uit ... ·describe.~:~~e .. ~r ·contents, 
in viola t;i.on of Rule 27 of Sta t.e Reg.U~at1G>n No .• · 20,. f~· 

.. I . . · .. ·. . , .· 

. . . . '. . ;..: ·.. . '. . ' } 

O:Q' October 16, 19.61, an. ABC· agent tested &ef·endants·• open 
stock o.f liquor and seized a numbe-r · <l>f". l?ottles ~Qr ·further · test·s .. 

. by the Division chemist. Subsequent·· analysis by-::.t4e chemist dis•· · 
closed that the contents of four ·ot the"· bottle's varied ·substantially .. 
in acids arid color from·:.th~ conten!ts.·:ot-· .. genuine .b.cittles of the· · · 
labeled brands. · · ·· ·, · 

'' 
• I '· [\" 

Defendants,. in ~tt~mpted ·m:Lt!iga'~~6n ·of. p~n~lty,,.' .disclaim 
· any knowledge. of the viol:ation in que·st$on. Never.t}'J,eless~ .. a licen-· 

see is held strictly responsible for ant·-~refillslf·:found· \\pon the 
116ense~ ·premises. Ceda;: ~st§Y~§n~ ... t-~~U .. Co. .... !~;~t£Qslls1 _ l.35 N:.J. .L ~ 

15. • . . . ' ,, . ' . . . •. ·, ' . . .. 'i ........... ··••·•··· .• · .. ··.··. ·• . . · 1 ... . 

. Defendants have a>prior adjud~ca~ed· rec·ord. "\fhe:h ·the license.· 
was held by on<;) of the partners (Ir.e~~·· ~ ••. Manning,): to.r t:he· ·-same · 
.t»~eniises, her license was :suspended .~¥ t;he local('!:J.s·sUing a~tho:i:-ity 
for three days,·. effec.tive November 16·, ~942, tor.:;;~ ·lfhou,rs''· viola-· 
tion41 Since the dissimilar· violation;~,Q'cburr.ed · mor-e. 'than: five years. 
prior to the ·date herein; 1 t Will not. ·be. consid~red .in fixing the 

'. p~nal ty in .this case. I shall ~us pend 4ef endant~;t: license for · 
'··twenty days, the ·min1mum'.1lenalty 1.mpos.e·4 .:Ln "refill" ·:case~ _involv­

ing four. p_ottles. , llit ... tl~~.Q~r .!.§.~~~t~ .... !!1£.i, BUlletip 1414,:. Item, 4. 
·Five days will be remitted· for the plea :entered ~erei.n, ieaving · 
a net suspension of fift~en days~ · :::·_. 

. . . . . . 
•• ,!·,• ' '•I 

. -~ . 
• ·1'•" 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of De~ember, 1961, · 

ORDERED ·that Plenary Retail Consumption License C'-15, issued 
by the Mun.icipal Board of Alcoholic .Beverage Control o'f the City 
of East Orange to John T~· & Irene Ea Manning, t/a Manning's Oval. 
Bar, for premises 74 Mai.n Street~ East Orange; be and the same is· 
hereby susp.ended for fifteen (15; days, commencing at 2: 00 a.m., · 
Tuesday, January ;~.11 1962,, and termj~nating at 2: 00 a.m., Wednesday, 
January 17 9 1962 ~ · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PHIOR RE~CORD ·~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .30 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of .Disdipiinary 
Proceedings against · · 

s. D~ Perna & Sons, Inc~ 
t/ a "Hamil ton .Manori• 
w/s Black Horse Pike 
Hamil ton· 1!own.ship (Atlantic Co~) 
PO RD #2,- M~ys Land.ing, NI) J°'.\) 

Holder o.f Plenary ·Rete.11 Co:nsump~tion 
License C-18~ issued by the Township 
Committee of Hamilton To~nshipo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

DefendaJ;lt-1.icensee 3 by David Perna,p Secretary' 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

David So Piltzer, Esq~~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTO:H~ 

Defendant pleaded D9=J.! 3!~b!1.i to a charge ·the.t it possessed on 
its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles bearing ·labels 
which did no·t truly describe their contents» in violation of ltule 
27 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

On August 22, 1961.ti an· ABC agent; tested defendant as open 
stock of liquor and. sei.zed a number of bo·ttles for further·,. tests 
by the Division chemist~ Subsequent analysis by the chemist dis­
closed that the contents of si.x of the bottles varied substantially 
in solids and color from the conte.nts of genuine bottles of the 
labeled brands·e 

D.efendant has a prior. adjudica·ted record"' !tis license was 
suspended ·for five days~ effective March 3 3 1958, for sale to minors 
(Bulletin 1219JI Item 5) and for twenty~-five days 1 effective March 24, 
1958, for sale to mlnors (Bulletin 1.221, Item 2) o The minimum pen-
alty imposed i.n cases involving six 'bottles is twenty-five days. . 
E~-~oh!!.~!'L .. ~-tl~ngQ~ . .L-1!!!~~ Bulletin 1378, Item 60 I shall suspend 
def endan'l~' s license for twenty-·five days and for an additional five 
days because of the two dissimilar violations which occurred within yv' 

the past five years·.. f.ie ... Ji!£hma!lsi Bulletin 1186, Item lO.· Five days 
w:l.11 be remitt.ed for -the plea entered hereln.., leaving a net suspension 
of twenty-five days., 

.Accordinglyj_ it is$ on thit, 19·th day of Dec·ember 1961,. 
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· ORDBa=rnn that plenary retail consumption license C-18,, 
issued by the Township Couunitt;ee of Hamil ton 1'ownship ·to s .• ·· D. 
Perna &. Sons, !nc.~, t7 a 19Hamll ton J.vlanorwt, for premises w/ s Black 
Ho:rse Pike, Hamilton Township (Atlantic Co~)~ he and the same is 
hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, ·commencing at 4 a.m •. 
Monday,·January 8, 1962, and terminating at 4 ar.m. Friday, February 
2, 1962. 

W[LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

?·o DISCIPLI,NARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES lWT TRULY 
LABELED - P..RIOR RECORD ·-· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS;. 
LESS 5· FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disclplinary 
Proceedings against 

Walter Schwebel 
555 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City 59 No JQ, 

. . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
. License C--18,1; issued by .the Municipal 
Boa~d of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey Citye - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ·- - - -
Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSlONS 

AND 
) 

OBDER 
) 

) 

David So P1ltzer1 Esqe~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controla 

BY THE DI.RECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded UQ.B Y!!J.~ "to a charge alleging that he pos­
sessed on his licensed premises alcohol:tc beverages 1n bottles bear­
ing labels which dld not truly descr:tbe their contents., in violation 
of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noa 20~ 

On September.26, 1961., an ABC agent tested de.fendant•s open 
stock of liquor and seized four bo·t·tles for furt~her tests by the 
Division's chemista Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed 
that the contents of ·three of the bottles varied substantially in 
solids and acids f'rom the content~s of genuine bottles of the labeled 
brands~ 

Defe·ndan·t has a prior record.,, Effective September 6, 1960,, 
his license ·was suspended }:)y me for fif·teen days ~or an "hours" · 
violation., Bulletin 1358s Item 4n .Moreover, effective February 
25~ 1957, the iicense of F & S Tavern Inc~ (of which defendant was 
then an o.fficer) was suspe~ded by me for f.ive·days for selling 
peer at less than ·~he minimum consumer resale price o Bulletin 1160, 
Item 8. In attempted mitj.gation, defexidant has advised me in 
writing that the violation herein was apparen·tly committed by a 

. bartender whom he has discharged·ll Nevertheless~ a licensee is re­
sponsible for the acts .of his agent or employee. Rule 33 of State 
Regulation No~ 20~ I shall suspend defendant's licens~ for twenty 
days, the minimum pex1al ty in cases. involving three bottles (~-111 t!::g~~ 
Ltl.Q.g!2~JJ Bulletin 1420:D Item 6):? to which fi·va days will be added· 

. for the two dissimilar violations within the past five years 
(fi~.J:!.§:f!!~!:, Bulletin 1378~ Item 3), making a total suspension of 
twenty-five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea~ leaving 
a net suspension of ~wenty dayso 

Jersey State Library 
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Accordlnglyj it is, on this 19th day of December 1961, 

ORDERED that ,plenary retall consumption license C'-18, · is~ued. 
by tlJ.e Munic~pal Boa.rd of Alooholic Bev.erage Control of the Ci tY. of 
Jersey City to Walter: Schwebel,. for premises 555 Ocean Avenue, Jersey · 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days,. com-. 
mencing at .2 a .. m. Tuesday, January 2, 1962, and terminating at 2 @,.m._ 
Monday, January 22~ 1962~ ·· 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
DIRECTOR , 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· AJ~COHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED -·LICENSE SUSPE.NDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·rn the 'Matter of-Disciplinary 
P,roceedings against · 

John Meszaros 
t/a .Hideaway Bar 
679 Palisade Avenue 
Cliffside Park1 N. Joi 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-18, iss~ed by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Cliff side 
Park·. 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Joseph C. Woodcock, Jro;; Esqosi Attorney for .. De,fendant-licensee. 
David S. Piltzer~ Esq9, Appearing for Division of· Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE -DIRECTOR: 

Defendant plea.ded B£ll !],llt to·a charge alleging that he 
pcissessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bot­
tles bearing lal:>els which .di.d not~ truly ·describe. the contents, 
in violation of J.1,ula 27 of State Re·gulation No., 200 

On September 29S> 1961~ ·an ABC agen"t tested defendant's 
open stock of assorted brands of llquor and seized thr·ee bottles. . 

for further tests by t~e Divisl..on ~ s~ chemisto Subsequent analysis _. 
by the chemis~ disclosed_ t.ha't the .con·tents of. the seized bott~es 
varied substantially in sol.ids and acids when compared with 
.genuine products of the named brandse 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I have con­
sidered defendantts statement submitted by his attorney in alleged 
mitigatiori of the violation and f:.tnd nothing -therej.n which would . r •• 

warrant imposition of less than-· the minimUm p.enal ty o I shall 
suspend his lice.nse for tventy days, the minimum penalty imposed 
in '•refill" cases involving three bottleso Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein,, leaving a net su~pension 
of fifteen dayso H~-~!Gi~Q2fil2~~-~r,~gg~, Bulletin 1269, Item 7. 

Accordingly, .it isj) on th·is 19th day of December 1961,, 

ORDERED that plenary.retail consumption. license C-18,, issued 
by the Mayor and Council of the· Bo1·ough of Cliff sid_e Park to John · 
Meszaros, t/a Hideaway Bar, for premises 679 Palisade Avenue,. Cliff,.. 
side Park, be and the same is hereby suspended for·fifteeu. (15) days, 
commencing at 3 a.m$ Tuesday, January 2, 1962, and'terminating at 
3 a.m. Wednesday, January 17, 1962~ 

'WIIJLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHE;C~tiOR 
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.:.9 t DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ;..,. ALCOHOLIC BEVERA.GES 'NOT 'TRULY· LABELED. :.. 
·.:._ . LICENS.E SUSPENDED F<?R 15 :D~YS, LESS ·5 FOR -PLEA.· ·--

I • . 

··In. the Matter of Disci,plinary 
Proce~ding~ against · '· . 

.SM~EL BERELMAN, INC.(} 
t/a· CINDY'S BAR 
629 Ferry Avenue 
Camden_ 4, N~ Jo 

Holde·r o.t Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c:...s4, issued by :the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholi.c Beverage Control of 
the -City of Camdeno· . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

iCQNCLUSIONS 
I · ... ·" · ;ANJ:) 'ORDER:· 

.. 
f ' 

'::··:·· 

~----------~-~-------------~----------~--Michael Melissas, Esq.,,· Attorney for I?efendant-1-ic-ense;e •.. 
David S. Pil tzer, Esq o 1 . Appearing for the Di visio:n of Alc.oholic 

_Beverage Oontrpi. 
~ 

BY THE· DIRECTOR: 

. . Defendant pleaded· n.Qn x.Y.l:t.' to a charge :'::~lleging that 1 t 
possessed on its licensed premises alcoholic bev$rages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not t:r.uly descrlbe thei.r .. ,contents, in 
·violation of Rule 27 of State Et~gulation: No. 2b~ .. ,::· . 

On Oc'tober 24, ·1961,,~ an A..BC agent tested· defendant's ope.n 
bottles of alcoholic beverage·s and seiz·ea four bottle·s · for further 
tests by the Division•s·chemtst.· S.ubs_equent analysis.·by the chemist 
disclosed.that the contents 9f two of the bottl·es;-, .. When C·ompE).red with 
the ·contents of genuine ·bott~e$ or the s-ame brano.s·, _.varied substantially 
in acids and solids. . · · · .. . 

' I 

. Defendant has no prior adjudicated :reco-~~·.: ·. In ~tt.empted 
~mitigation ,defendant's attorney alleges .that the viol~tion wa-s 
apparently -committed by an employee .without the k.nowledge or consent 
·of the of-ficers of defendant corpo.ration. Nev,er:~he,J..ess, a licensee is 
r.espon'.sible for any "refills" found upon the licf~ifri's,_ed premises. Cedar 
Restaurant & Cafe Co.o v. Hock, 135 .N .J .• L. · 1_56, •.. -~ _,:s:hall sus.pend 
defendant's license f.or ·fifteen· days, the. minimum· ~-pe:nal'.ty in cases 
i·nvo.lving two bottles. He Rost, Bulletin 1420, .:.I-'1!.j~in 5. Fi-ve days will 
be remitted tor the plea, le·av1ng a net :suspe.·ns16.h ~of ten ·days• 

Accordingly, it is, a~ this 28th d~y O! .December_l96l, 
·'·'-

ORDERED that Plenal".Y aetail -Consumpt:i6n-:t~\Leen·se. C-84, is.sued 
by the M~icipal Board of Alcoholic Bevera_ge -Contrpl of -the -C-1.ty of 
Camden to --samuel Berelman; _Inc., . t/a ·Cindy •-s Bar:; :fritr :Premlse.s. ·.:629 F-er·ry 
.Avenue,. Camden, be and the same. -:t.s "hereby su~pend,ed· .for. ten. (10) days, -
commenclng at 2: 00 a Q m .. » Monday, January 8, 1962 · ~ar:rd. ~t.e.rmi·nating at. 
2·:00 .a.m.,: Thursday, Jan~ry 18, 1962. , .. , · 

}_l-. ' 

' .I 

A
.~,f.J~. . ' ' . ·.·· " . 

: . . . . ; :· ... ; . . . :· .· . 

, . . .. ~i' . . 

. . :lrvV'lr't_~!.A,.~ 
· .WU 11 am Howe -'i>aVi'$ · 

Director · · 

·;,. 


